



September 21, 2022

#### **VIA ELECTRONIC FILING**

Public Utility Commission of Oregon Filing Center P.O. Box 1088 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, Oregon 97308-1088

Re: Consolidated UG 435 / UG 411 / Application of NW Natural for a General Rate Revision / Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery.

Attention Filing Center:

Attached for filing in the above-referenced docket is Northwest Natural Gas Company's Motion to Admit Prefiled Testimony and Exhibits.

Please contact this office with any questions.

Sincerely,

Suzanne Prinsen Legal Assistant

Attachment

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NW NATURAL GAS COMPANY D/B/A NW NATURAL

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435), and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411).

# MOTION TO ADMIT PREFILED TESTIMONY AND EXHIBITS

In accordance with OAR 860-001-0420, Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) moves for the following to be admitted into the record in this proceeding:

### (1) The pre-filed testimony and exhibits of:

David H. Anderson	NW Natural/100
Zachary D. Kravitz	NW Natural/100, NW Natural/1500-
	1501, NW Natural/1600, NW
	Natural/2500, NW Natural-Staff-CUB-
	AWEC-SBUA/100, NW Natural-Staff-
	CUB-AWEC-SBUA/200, NW Natural-
	Staff-CUB-AWEC-Coalition/100, NW
	Natural-Staff-CUB-AWEC-Coalition/200
Brody J. Wilson	NW Natural/200-205
Dr. Bente Villadsen	NW Natural/300-303
Joshua Figueroa	NW Natural/300-303
Daniel B. Kizer	NW Natural/400
Wayne K. Pipes	NW Natural/500-503
James "Jim" R. Downing	NW Natural/600, NW Natural/700-703
Melinda B. Rogers	NW Natural/800-806
Cory A. Beck	NW Natural/900-907, NW Natural/1900-
	1902, NW Natural/2700-2705
Kerry F. Shampine	NW Natural/1000-1001
Anna K. Chittum	NW Natural/1100-1110, NW
	Natural/2100-2103, NW Natural/2900
Tobin F. Davilla	NW Natural/1200-1207
Kyle T. Walker	NW Natural/1300-1317, NW
	Natural/2300-2304, NW Natural/3000

Robert J. Wyman	NW Natural/1400-1404, NW Natural/2300-2304, NW Natural/3000, NW Natural-Staff-CUB-AWEC- Coalition/100, NW Natural-Staff-CUB- AWEC-Coalition/200
Kimberly A. Heiting	NW Natural/1700-1711, NW Natural/2400-2401
Ryan J. Bracken	NW Natural/1700-1711, NW Natural/2400-2401
John D. Taylor	NW Natural/1800-1804, NW Natural/2600-2602
Amanda E. Faulk	NW Natural/2000-2001
Mary O. Moerlins	NW Natural/2200, NW Natural/2800
John D. Frankel	NW Natural/2800

(2) The attached declarations of these same witnesses attesting that their pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and correct.

DATED this 21st day of September 2022.

McDowell Rackner Gibson PC

Lisa F. Rackner Jocelyn Pease McDowell Rackner Gibson PC 419 SW 11<sup>th</sup> Ave., Suite 400 Portland, OR 97205

503-595-3925

dockets@mrg-law.com

Attorneys for Northwest Natural Gas Company

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS

COMPANY dba NW Natural.

In the Matter of

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

1

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411)

**DECLARATION OF** DAVID H. ANDERSON

I, David H. Anderson, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is David H. Anderson. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as President and Chief Executive Officer. 5 2. I am the same David H. Anderson that previously filed co-sponsored 6 testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/100). 7 3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and 8 belief. 9 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 10 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 11 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 12 /// 13 /// 14 ///

1	Signed this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	Ravid A. Aplesson
4	David H. Anderson
5	President and Chief Executive Officer
6	NW Natural
7	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF ZACHARY D. KRAVITZ

1 I, Zachary D. Kravitz, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Zachary D. Kravitz. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Vice President, Rates and Regulatory. 5 2. I am the same Zachary D. Kravitz that previously filed testimony on behalf 6 of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/100, NW Natural/1500-1501, 7 NW Natural/1600, and NW Natural/2500). On behalf of NW Natural, I also 8 co-sponsored Joint Testimonies in support of Stipulations for the above-9 captioned docket (see NWN-Staff-CUB-AWEC-SBUA/100 and NWN-Staff-10 CUB-AWEC-Coalition/100) and co-sponsored Joint Reply Testimonies in 11 response to objections (see NWN-Staff-CUB-AWEC-SBUA/200 and 12 NWN-Staff-CUB-AWEC-Coalition/200). 13 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 14 information and belief.

I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as
evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.
iA
Signed this of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
Zachary D. Kravitz
Vice President, Rates and Regulatory
NW Natural

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural. Request for a General Rate Revision **DECLARATION OF BRODY J. WILSON** (UG 435), and Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) I, Brody J. Wilson, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon: 1. My name is Brody J. Wilson. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as Vice President, Treasurer, Chief Accounting Officer and Controller. 2. I am the same Brody J. Wilson that previously filed testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/200-205). 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief. I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. ///

1	Signed this 19 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	
4	Brody J. Wilson
5	Vice President, Treasurer, Chief Accounting
6	Officer and Controller
7	NW Natural
Q	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF DR. BENTE VILLADSEN

1 I, Dr. Bente Villadsen, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Dr. Bente Villadsen, and I am employed by The Brattle Group 4 as a Principal. My business address is One Beacon Street, Suite 2600, 5 Boston, Massachusetts 02108. 6 2. I am the same Dr. Bente Villadsen that previously filed co-sponsored 7 testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/300-8 303). 9 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 10 information and belief. 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///

2 3	B. Whaden -
4	Dr. Bente Villadsen
5	Principal
6	The Brattle Group
7	·

1

Signed this 17 day of September 2022, at Boston, Massachusetts.

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF JOSHUA FIGUEROA

1 I, Joshua Figueroa, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 2 of Oregon: 1. My name is Joshua Figueroa, and I am employed by The Brattle Group as 3 a Senior Associate. My business address is One Beacon Street, Suite 4 5 2600, Boston, Massachusetts 02108. 6 2. I am the same Joshua Figueroa that previously filed co-sponsored 7 testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/300-8 303). 9 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief. 10 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///

1	Signed this 19 day of September 2022, at Boston, Massachusetts.
2	
3	Joch o isueroa
4	√oshua Figuéroa
5	Senior Associate
6	The Brattle Group
7	·

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS

COMPANY dba NW Natural. Request for a General Rate Revision **DECLARATION OF** DANIEL B. KIZER (UG 435), and Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) I, Daniel B. Kizer, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon: 1. My name is Daniel B. Kizer. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as the Engineering Senior Director. 2. I am the same Daniel B. Kizer that previously filed testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/400). 3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief. I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. ///

1	Signed this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	/s/Daniel B. Kizer
4	Daniel B. Kizer
5	Engineering Senior Director
6	NW Natural
7	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

14

///

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF WAYNE K. PIPES

1 I, Wayne K. Pipes, state under penalty of periury under the laws of the State 2 of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Wayne K. Pipes. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as the Director of Facilities, Security and 5 Emergency Management. 6 2. I am the same Wayne K. Pipes that previously filed testimony on behalf of 7 NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/500-503). 8 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 ///

1	Signed this 19th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	$\mathcal{A}$
3	<u> Lam/m</u>
4	Wayne K. Pipes
5	Director of Facilities, Security and
6	Emergency Management
7	NW Natural
8	

### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF JAMES "JIM" R. DOWNING

1 I, James "Jim" R. Downing, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of 2 the State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is James R. Downing. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Vice President and Chief Information Officer. 5 2. I am the same James R. Downing that previously filed testimony on behalf 6 of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/600 and NW Natural/700-7 703). 8 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 /// 14 ///

1	Signed this 21st day of September 202 <del>2, at</del> Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	
4	mes R. Downing
5	Vice President and Chief Information Officer
6	/ NW Natural
7	V ( )

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF MELINDA B. ROGERS

1 I, Melinda B. Rogers, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Melinda B. Rogers. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Vice President, Chief Human Resources and 5 Diversity Officer. 6 2. I am the same Melinda B. Rogers that previously filed testimony on behalf 7 of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/800-806). 8 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 /// 14 ///

1	Signed this 21st day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	Melnoto B Roxer
4	Melinda B. Rogers
5	Vice President, Chief Human Resources and
6	Diversity Officer
7	NW Natural
8	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

I, Cory A. Beck, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

1

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF CORY A. BECK

- 2 Oregon: 3 1. My name is Cory A. Beck. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Senior Manager of External Communications 5 and User Experience. 6 2. I am the same Cory A. Beck that previously filed testimony on behalf of 7 NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/900-907, NW Natural/1900-8 1902, and NW Natural/2700-2705). 9 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 10 information and belief. 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///
  - 1 UG 435/UG 411 DECLARATION OF CORY A. BECK

	19
1	Signed this X day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	9/19/22
4	Cory A. Beck
5	Senior Manager of External Communications and
6	User Experience
7	NW Natural

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF KERRY F. SHAMPINE

1 I, Kerry F. Shampine, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Kerry F. Shampine. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as the Senior Manager of Distribution and 5 Transmission Construction. 6 2. I am the same Kerry F. Shampine that previously filed testimony on behalf 7 of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1000-1001). 8 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit is true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 /// 14 ///

1	Signed this 20th day of September 2022, at Portla	nd, Oregon.
2		
3	Kerry 7. Shampine	
4		
5	Kerry F. Shampine	
6	Senior Manager of Dis	tribution and
7	Transmission Construc	ction
8	NW Natural	
9		

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),
and
Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411)

I, Anna K. Chittum, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon:

1. My name is Anna K. Chittum. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as Director of Renewable Resources.

2. I am the same Anna K. Chittum that previously filed testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1100-1110, NW Natural/2100-2103, and NW Natural/2900).

3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my

I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my

knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as

evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.

information and belief.

1	Signed this 16th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	
4	Anna K. Chittum
5	Director of Renewable Resources
6	NW Natural

### UG 435 AND UG 411

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

14

///

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF TOBIN F. DAVILLA

1 I, Tobin F. Davilla, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 2 of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Tobin F. Davilla. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Senior Manager of Financial Planning and 5 Budget. 6 2. I am the same Tobin F. Davilla that previously filed testimony on behalf of 7 NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1200-1207). 8 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 ///

1	Signed this 19th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	- Whole-
4	Tobin F. Davilla
5	Senior Manager of Financial Planning and
6	Budget
7	NW Natural
0	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision **DECLARATION OF KYLE T. WALKER** (UG 435), and Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) I, Kyle T. Walker, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon: 1. My name is Kyle T. Walker. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as Manager, Rates and Regulatory Affairs 2. I am the same Kyle T. Walker that previously filed testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1300-1317) and co-sponsored testimony (see NW Natural/2300-2304, and NW Natural/3000). 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief. I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as

evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.

1	Signed this 21st day of September 2022, at Austin, Texas.
2	
3	/s/Kyle T. Walker
4	Kyle T. Walker
5	Manager, Rates and Regulatory Affairs
6	NW Natural

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF ROBERT J. WYMAN

- I, Robert J. Wyman, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State
   of Oregon:
  - My name is Robert J. Wyman. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas
     Company (NW Natural) as a Rates and Regulatory Consultant.
    - 2. I am the same Robert J. Wyman that previously filed testimony and cosponsored testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1400-1404, NW Natural/2300-2304, and NW Natural/3000). On behalf of NW Natural, I also co-sponsored Joint Testimony in support of a Stipulation for the above-captioned docket (see NWN-Staff-CUB-AWEC-Coalition/100) and co-sponsored Joint Reply Testimony in response to an objection of a Stipulation (see NWN-Staff-CUB-AWEC-Coalition/200).
    - 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my information and belief.

1	I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my
2	knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as
3	evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.
4	
5	Signed this 19th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
6	
7	
8 9	Robert J. Wyman
9	Rates and Regulatory Consultant
10	NW Natural

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF KIMBERLY A. HEITING

1 I, Kimberly A. Heiting, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 2 State of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Kimberly A. Heiting. I am employed by Northwest Natural 4 Gas Company (NW Natural) as the Senior Vice President of Operations 5 and Chief Marketing Officer 6 2. I am the same Kimberly A. Heiting that previously filed co-sponsored 7 testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1700-8 1711 and NW Natural/2400-2401). 9 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 10 information and belief. 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///

1	Signed this 21 <sup>st</sup> day of September 2022, at Boise, Idaho.
2	
3 4 5 6 7	/s/Kimberly A. Heiting Kimberly A. Heiting Senior Vice President of Operations and Chief Marketing Officer NW Natural

### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF RYAN J. BRACKEN

1 I, Ryan J. Bracken, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 2 of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Ryan J. Bracken. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as Director of Strategic Planning 5 2. I am the same Ryan J. Bracken that previously filed co-sponsored 6 testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1700-7 1711 and NW Natural/2400-2401). 8 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 9 information and belief. 10 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 11 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 12 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 13 /// 14 ///

1	Signed this 20th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	In Ma
4	Ryan J. Bracken
5	Director of Strategic Planning
6	NW Natural

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

I, John D. Taylor, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural.

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

1

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF JOHN D. TAYLOR

2 Oregon: 3 1. My name is John D. Taylor, and I am employed by Atrium Economics, 4 LLC as a Managing Partner. My business address is 10 Hospital Center 5 Commons, Suite 400 Hilton Head Island, SC 29926. 6 2. I am the same John D. Taylor that previously filed testimony on behalf of 7 NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/1800-1804 and NW 8 Natural/2600-2602). 9 3. My pre-filed testimonies and exhibits are true and accurate based on my 10 information and belief. 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///

1	Signed this 20 <sup>th</sup> day of September 2022, at Hilton Head Island, SC.
2	OIDII
3	John D. lylla
4	John D. Taylor
5	Managing Partner
6	Atrium Economics, LLC
7	

### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

///

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS

COMPANY dba NW Natural. Request for a General Rate Revision **DECLARATION OF** AMANDA E. FAULK (UG 435), and Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) I, Amanda E. Faulk, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon: 1. My name is Amanda E. Faulk. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as the General Accounting Senior Manager. 2. I am the same Amanda E. Faulk that previously filed testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW Natural/2000-2001). 3. My pre-filed testimony and exhibit is true and accurate based on my information and belief. I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury.

1	Signed this 19th day of Septemher 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	
3	
4	Amanda E. Faulk
5	General Accounting Senior Manager
6	NW Natural
7	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural,

Request for a General Rate Revision (UG 435),

and

Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) DECLARATION OF MARY O. MOERLINS

1 I, Mary O. Moerlins, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State 2 of Oregon: 3 1. My name is Mary O. Moerlins. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas 4 Company (NW Natural) as the Director Environmental Policy and 5 Corporate Responsibility. 6 2. I am the same Mary O. Moerlins that previously filed testimony and co-7 sponsored testimony on behalf of NW Natural in this matter (see NW 8 Natural/2200 and NW Natural/2800). 9 3. My pre-filed testimonies are true and accurate based on my information 10 and belief. 11 I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my 12 knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as 13 evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. 14 ///

1	Signed this 16th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.
2	De Thousand
3	- And the second of the second
4	Mary O. Moerlins
5	Director Environmental Policy and
6	Corporate Responsibility
7	NW Natural
8	

#### **UG 435 AND UG 411**

In the Matter of

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

///

///

NORTHWEST NATURAL GAS COMPANY dba NW Natural. Request for a General Rate Revision **DECLARATION OF** JOHN D. FRANKEL (UG 435), and Advice 20-19, Schedule 198 Renewable Natural Gas Recovery Mechanism (ADV 1215) (UG 411) I, John D. Frankel, state under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Oregon: 1. My name is John D. Frankel. I am employed by Northwest Natural Gas Company (NW Natural) as the Director of Marketing. 2. I am the same John D. Frankel that previously filed co-sponsored testimony (see NW Natural/2800). 3. My pre-filed testimony is true and accurate based on my information and belief. I hereby declare that the statements above are true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and that I understand these statements are admissible as evidence in legal proceedings and subject to penalty for perjury. ///

Signed this 16th day of September 2022, at Portland, Oregon.

John D. Frankel

Director of Marketing

NW Natural